Lead Developer shall release, waive, and discharge City and City Agents of 
and from all liabilities, obligations, claims, and demands whatsoever arising 
out of or under this Agreement. City’s liability to Lead Developer with 
respect to any claims or Disputes arising from this Agreement shall not 
exceed Fifteen Million Five Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Five Hundred 
Sixty-Six Dollars ($15,546,566) plus the amount of the Continuation 
Payment, if paid. City’s payment of any Termination Payment shall not 
affect any of City’s rights under this Agreement, as amended, with respect 
to completed Work, or relieve Lead Developer or any Guarantor from its

[...]

the attached Appendix B-2, then, in addition to the Proposal Payment, City 
will pay Lead Developer an amount equal to the lesser of (A) the PDA 
Phase 1 Costs and Lead Developer’s Qualified Out-of-Pocket Costs to 
provide those PDA Phase 2 materials (“PDA Phase 2 Costs”) and (B) 
Thirteen Million One Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-
Six Dollars ($13,196,566). Lead Developer must submit commercially 
reasonable evidence of its PDA Phase 1 Costs and its PDA Phase 2 Costs to 
City before City is obligated to make any payment under this subsection 
(c).” 

(c) Section 16.3(d) of the Original Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as

[...]

addition to the Proposal Payment, City will pay Lead Developer an amount 
equal to the lesser of (A) the PDA Phase 1 Costs, the PDA Phase 2 Costs 
and Lead Developer’s Qualified Out-of-Pocket Costs to provide those PDA 
Phase 3 materials and perform those PDA Phase 3 activities (“PDA Phase 3 
Costs”) and (B) Fourteen Million One Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Five 
Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars ($14,196,566).  Lead Developer must submit 

commercially reasonable evidence of its PDA Phase 1 Costs, its PDA Phase 
2 Costs, and its PDA Phase 3 Costs to City before City is obligated to make 
any payment under this subsection (d).” 

(d) Section 21.3(a) of the Original Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as

[...]

“(a)  Except as provided in Section 21.3(b), Lead Developer’s liability to 
City for damages, including direct, indirect and consequential damages, 
arising out of Lead Developer’s performance of this Agreement, as amended 
(or failure to perform hereunder) shall be limited to Fifteen Million Five 
Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars ($15,546,566) 
plus the amount of the Continuation Payment if paid.” 

3. Site Permit for the Infrastructure Facility.  Lead Developer acknowledges it is necessary 
to obtain a site permit for the construction of the Infrastructure Facility (“Site Permit”) from